

SC No.	23/2025
FIR No.	57/2024
PS	Nand Nagri
State Vs.	Imran Khan adn ors.
u/s	498A/304B/34 IPC.

09.04.2025

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Bhuri, Abdul Nabi and Gulafsha present on bail.

Accused Imran Khan produced from JC.

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for all accused through VC.

Today, this matter is fixed for arguments on the point of charge upon receiving the police file.

However, police file has not been received yet.

HC Gaurav Sharma is present on behalf of SHO concerned and has submitted that police file could not be sent, as main IO was on leave due to demise of his mother.

Accordingly, SHO concerned is directed to send the police file positively on NOHD.

Put up this matter for arguments on the point of charge on 06.05.2025.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/09.04.2024